The discount  rate used  to measure  the  total pension  liability  (asset) was 6.50%. The projection of cash
flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the
current contribution rate and that matching employer contributions from will be made at rates equal to
the member rate.  Based on these assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to
be  available  to make  all  future benefit payments of  current plan members.   Therefore,  the  long‐term
expected  rate  of  return  on  pension  plan  investments was  applied  to  all  periods  of  projected  benefit
payments to determine the total pension liability (asset).

g. Sensitivity of Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate:

The  following presents  the Cooperative’s proportionate  share of net pension  liability  (asset)  calculated
using the discount rate of 6.50% as well as what the Cooperative’s proportionate share of the net pension
liability  (asset) would  be  if  it were  calculated  using  a  discount  rate  that  is  1‐percentage  point  lower
(5.50%) or 1‐percentage point higher (7.50%) than the current rate:

Current

1% Decrease  Discount Rate 1% Increase

District's proportionate share of the
net pension liability (asset) 2,461,031$   (4,843)$   (2,022,697)$

h. Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position:

Detailed  information  about  the  plan’s  fiduciary  net  position  is  available  in  the  separately  issued  SDRS
financial report.

37

Required Supplementary Information

38

Northeast Educational Services Cooperative No. 28‐201
Required Supplementary Information –

Budgetary Comparison Schedule – General Fund – Budgetary Basis
June 30, 2025

Variance with

Final Budget

Actual Positive

Original Final Amounts (Negative)

Revenues

Revenue from Local Sources:

Earnings on Investments and Deposits 325$   325$   230$   (95)$

Other Revenue from Local Sources:

Services provided from other LEAs 74,760   74,760   ‐‐   (74,760)

Other 443,287   443,287   447,139   3,852

Total Revenues 518,372$   518,372$   447,369$   (71,003)$

Expenditures

Instructional Services:

Regular Programs:

Elementary programs 3,628$   3,628$   ‐‐$   3,628$

Support Services:

Support Services ‐ Instructional Staff:

Improvement of Instruction 74,760   74,760   ‐‐   74,760

Educational Media 7,790   7,790   7,334   456

Support Services ‐ General Administration:

Board of education 14,474   14,474   12,699   1,775

Executive administration 29,590   29,590   26,318   3,272

Support Services ‐ Business:

Fiscal services 10,002   10,002   9,475   527

Operation and maintenance of plant 365,128   365,128   260,603   104,525

Student transportation 13,000   13,000   9,886   3,114

Total Expenditures 518,372   518,372   326,315   192,057

Other Financing Sources

Transfers Out ‐‐   ‐‐   (75,000)   (75,000)

Compensation for loss of general

capital asset ‐‐   ‐‐   8,570   8,570

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) ‐‐   ‐‐   (66,430)   (66,430)

Net Change in Fund Balances ‐‐   ‐‐   54,624   54,624

Fund Balance, Beginning of Year 190,825   190,825   190,825   ‐‐

Fund Balance, End of Year 190,825$   190,825$   245,449$   54,624$

Budgeted Amounts

The accompanying Notes to Required Supplementary Information are an integral part of this financial statement.

39

Northeast Educational Services Cooperative No. 28‐201
Required Supplementary Information –

Budgetary Comparison Schedule – Special Education Fund – Budgetary Basis
June 30, 2025

Variance with
Final Budget

Actual Positive

Original Final Amounts (Negative)

Revenues

Tuition and Fees:

Regular day school tuition 1,104,856$   1,112,369$   1,055,729$   (56,640)$

Earnings on Investments and Deposits 1,700   1,700   6,926   5,226

Other Revenue from Local Sources:

Other 1,966,108   1,966,108   1,904,653   (61,455)
Revenue from State Sources:

Grants‐in‐Aid:

Unrestricted grants‐in‐aid 186,848   186,848   181,656   (5,192)

Other state revenue 44,500   44,500   33,604   (10,896)

Revenue from Federal Sources:

Grants‐in‐Aid:

Restricted grants‐in‐aid received from

federal government through the state 2,194,865   2,194,865   2,253,081   58,216

Total Revenues 5,498,877$   5,506,390$   5,435,649$   (70,741)$

Expenditures

Instructional Services:

Special Programs:

Programs for special education 1,592,652$   1,600,165$   1,529,289$   70,876$

Support Services:

Pupils:

Psychological 1,100,621   1,100,621   1,089,781   10,840

Speech pathology 1,466,272   1,466,272   1,456,793   9,479

Student therapy services 950,316   950,316   911,617   38,699

Support Services ‐ Instructional Staff:

Improvement of instruction 189,348   189,348   137,816   51,532

Educational media 89,585   89,585   80,867   8,718

Support Services ‐ General Administration:

Board of education 131,951   131,951   123,415   8,536

Executive administration 340,279   340,279   303,201   37,078

Support Services ‐ Business:

Fiscal services 115,024   115,024   108,958   6,066

Operation and maintenance of plant 47,829   47,829   28,501   19,328

Total Expenditures 6,023,877   6,031,390   5,770,238   261,152

Other Financing Sources

Transfers In 75,000   75,000   75,000   ‐‐

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 75,000   75,000   75,000   ‐‐

Net Change in Fund Balances (450,000)   (450,000)   (259,589)   190,411

Fund Balance, Beginning of Year 1,183,168   1,183,168   1,183,168   ‐‐

Fund Balance, End of Year 733,168$   733,168$   923,579$   190,411$

Budgeted Amounts

The accompanying Notes to Required Supplementary Information are an integral part of this financial statement.

40

Northeast Educational Services Cooperative No. 28‐201
Notes To the Required Supplementary Information

Schedules of Budgetary Comparisons for the General Fund
and for each major Special Revenue Fund with a legally required budget

June 30, 2025

Note 1 – Budgets and Budgetary Accounting:

The Cooperative follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the financial statements:

1. Prior to the first regular board meeting in May of each year, the Board causes to be prepared a proposed